SCHEDULE 2

Regulation 3

Amendments to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2016/1239

1.—(1) Article 2 is amended as follows.

(2) For paragraph 2 substitute—

"2. For the purpose of receiving the application and issuing the licence, the name and address of the licence issuing authority shall be published on its website."

(3) In paragraph 3, for the words from "in one of" to the end substitute "as specified by the licence issuing authority".

- (4) In paragraph 4—
 - (a) for the words "competent authorities of the Member States" substitute "licence issuing authority";
 - (b) for the words from "the official language" to the end substitute "English or in relation to an application for a licence relating to Wales, English and Welsh".
- (5) In paragraph 6—
 - (a) in the first sentence, omit "Union";
 - (b) in the third sentence, for "authorities shall validate their" substitute "authority shall validate its".
- 2. In Article 3, for "13.00 hours Brussels time", in each place it occurs, substitute "midday".

3.—(1) Article 4 is amended as follows.

(2) In paragraph 1, in the second subparagraph, for "licence issuing authorities" substitute "the licence issuing authority".

- (3) In paragraph 2—
 - (a) for "representative" substitute "agent";
 - (b) for "Article 18 of Regulation (EU) No 952/2013" substitute "section 21 of the Taxation (Cross-border Trade) Act 2018".
- 4. For Article 5(2) substitute—

"5. The amount of security shall be rounded to the first lower amount in pounds sterling.".

5. Omit Article 6.

6.—(1) Article 9 is amended as follows.

- (2) In paragraph 1—
 - (a) omit "or extract";
 - (b) for the words from ", as set out" to "2015/2447" substitute "as published from time to time on the website of the customs authority".
- (3) In paragraph 2—
 - (a) in the first subparagraph—
 - (i) for "office", in both places it occurs, substitute "authority";
 - (ii) omit "or extract", in both places it occurs;
 - (b) in the second subparagraph—

- (i) for "office" substitute "authority";
- (ii) omit "or extracts".
- (4) In paragraph 3—
 - (a) omit "or extract";
 - (b) for "office" substitute "authority".
- 7.—(1) Article 10 is amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraph 2, for "office" substitute "authority".
- (3) In paragraph 4, omit "or extracts".
- (4) Omit paragraph 6.

8.—(1) Article 12 is amended as follows.

(2) In paragraph 1, for the words from the beginning to "stay" substitute "The licence may be kept available on deposit at the premises of the licence issuing authority or the customs authority or may be made".

- (3) Omit paragraph 3.
- (4) In paragraph 4, for "Member States" substitute "the customs authority".

9.—(1) Article 13 is amended as follows.

- (2) In the heading omit ", mutual assistance".
- (3) In paragraph 1, omit "or extracts".
- (4) In paragraph 2
 - (a) in the first subparagraph—
 - (i) omit "or extract", in each place it occurs;
 - (ii) for "a competent" substitute "the";
 - (iii) for "a licence" substitute "the licence";
 - (iv) for "the competent" substitute "the";
 - (b) in the second subparagraph, for "or competent customs" substitute "or the customs".
- (5) In paragraph 3, omit "or extract", in both places it occurs.
- (6) In paragraph 4—
 - (a) omit "or extracts", in both places it occurs;
 - (b) omit "or 'extract corrected on...".
- (7) In paragraph 5, omit the following—
 - (a) "and extracts";
 - (b) "or extract".
- (8) Omit paragraphs 6 and 7.
- **10.**—(1) Article 14 is amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraph 2(b), for "customs territory of the Union" substitute "United Kingdom".
- (3) In paragraph 3, omit "or extract".
- (4) For paragraph 4 substitute—

"4. Proof of the fulfilment of the obligation to export shall be the titular holder's or transferee's copy of the licence duly endorsed by customs or its electronic equivalent.".

(5) Omit paragraph 5.

(6) In paragraph 6, in the second subparagraph, for "customs territory of the Union" substitute "United Kingdom".

- (7) In paragraph 7—
 - (a) for "authorities" substitute "authority";
 - (b) for "they are" substitute "it is".

11.—(1) Article 15 is amended as follows.

- (2) In the heading, omit "or extracts".
- (3) In paragraph 1, in the first subparagraph, omit "or extract", in each place it occurs.
- (4) In paragraph 2—
 - (a) in the first subparagraph, omit "or extract" in both places it occurs;
 - (b) in the second subparagraph, omit the following-
 - (i) "or extract";
 - (ii) "or extracts";
 - (iii) "import or".
- (5) In paragraph 4—
 - (a) omit "or extract", in each place it occurs;
 - (b) in point (c), for "3 EUR" substitute "£3".
- (6) Omit paragraph 5.
- (7) In paragraph 6, omit "or extract", in each place it occurs.

12.—(1) Article 16 is amended as follows.

(2) In paragraph 1, in the first subparagraph, in the words before point (a), for the words from "competent authority" to "extract" substitute "licence issuing authority".

- (3) Omit paragraphs 2 and 3.
- 13. Omit Articles 17 to 21.

14. After Article 22, omit the words from "This Regulation" to "Member States".

15.—(1) Annex 1 is amended as follows.

- (2) In paragraph 2, for "a Union measure" substitute "an enactment".
- (3) Omit paragraph 3.
- (4) For paragraph 4 substitute—

"4. In Section 2, the licence issuing authority may include the country code (UK) and add numbers identifying the document."

- (5) In paragraph 5, omit "and extracts".
- (6) In paragraph 6, for ", licences and extracts" substitute "and licences".
- (7) In the import licence form AGRIM appended to Annex 1—
 - (a) in the heading to each Part of the licence, for "European Union" substitute "United Kingdom";

- (b) in Section 4 of each Part of the licence, for ", full address and Member State" substitute "and full address";
- (c) omit Section 5 of the Part of the licence labelled "Holder's Copy" and Section 5 of the Part of the licence labelled "Licence Issuing Authority's Copy";
- (d) in Section 15 of each Part of the licence, for "Combined Nomenclature (CN)" substitute "Goods Classification Table";
- (e) in Section 16 of each Part of the licence, for "CN code(s)" substitute "Commodity code(s)";
- (f) in Section 31 of the Part of the licence labelled "Holder's Copy", omit "or extract No";
- (g) in Section 32 of the Part of the licence labelled "Holder's Copy"-
 - (i) omit "Member State,";
 - (ii) for "attributing" substitute "licence issuing".
- (8) In the export licence form AGREX appended to Annex 1—
 - (a) in the heading to each Part of the licence, for "European Union" substitute "United Kingdom";
 - (b) in Section 4 of each Part of the licence, for ", full address and Member State" substitute "and full address";
 - (c) omit Section 5 of the Part of the licence labelled "Holder's Copy" and Section 5 of the Part of the licence labelled "Licence Issuing Authority's Copy";
 - (d) in Section 15 of each Part of the licence, for "Combined Nomenclature (CN)" substitute "Goods Classification Table";
 - (e) in Section 16 of each part of the licence, for "CN code(s)" substitute "Commodity code(s)";
 - (f) in Section 31 of the Part of the licence labelled "Holder's Copy", omit "or extract No";
 - (g) in Section 32 of the Part of the licence labelled "Holder's Copy"-
 - (i) omit "Member State,";
 - (ii) for "attributing" substitute "licence issuing".
- **16.**—(1) Annex 2 is amended as follows.

(2) In Part 1—

- (a) in Section A—
 - (i) for "30 EUR" in both places it occurs substitute "£26";
 - (ii) for "1 EUR" substitute "£1";
- (b) omit Section B;
- (c) in Sections C and D, omit ", save as otherwise provided by the Member States";
- (d) omit Sections E and F;
- (e) in Section G, omit ", save as otherwise provided by the Member States";
- (f) in Section H, for "EUR 1", in each place it occurs, substitute "£1".
- (3) In Part 2—
 - (a) in Section A, for "3 EUR", in both places it occurs, substitute "£3";
 - (b) omit Section B.